

Present : Sri Manoj Kumar Rai
Additional District Judge 3rd Court, Burdwan.

Order no. 23 dated 19.06.25

Today is fixed for passing order in exparte.

Petitioner files lawyer's hazira.

O.P.-Insurance Co run in exparte, files written statement with taken off petition as well as the acceptance of W/S.

Copy served. Ld. Advocate for the petitioner is present and submit that he has no objection.

Hd. Considered. Prayer for taken off the instant case from exparte Board is hereby allowed for the ends of justice.

The written statement be accepted and kept with the record.

Insurance Co also files a petition u/s 170 of M.V. Act.

Copy served.

Now record is taken up for hearing of said petition.

The O.P.-Owner is not contesting the case. Accordingly the prayer made in the petition u/s 170 of M.V. Act. is allowed.

The O.P. Insurance Co is given liberty to contest this case on merit in addition to other grounds.

To 01.08.25 for framing issues.

D/C by me,

MACC, Tribunal Judge 3rd Court,

MACC, Tribunal Judge 3rd Court.